BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

36 3 34 o ok abe she sk ok ok 3k 3k s s sfe e o s o e ok sk sk ke s ok sk ok ok sk st ofe sk ok ok e e ok sk sk ok ok sk sk ke ook

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 158567 § AGREED
issued to RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered thé matter of RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, Vocational Nurse License Number
158567, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

October 31, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Navarro College at Mexia,
Mexia, Texas, on August 9, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing

in the State of Texas on September 3, 1996.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

158567:113 C10

i
2
o
“©
=
2
o
=
K4
o
o
o
g
<
2,
g
=
o
W
=3
2
=

‘SuIsImN Jo pieog sexa],

21} JO SAOLPYO A} UF PIOOAI JO ST IO B[ UO ST
YyoryM JuRumaop 21 Jo Adoo ony pue ‘9jpmaoe

“aoyduos v oq 03 SHY3 £J11180 AQaIdY Op |





6. On or about March 18, 2006, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Alabama was placed on Probation by the Alabama Board of Nursing, Montgomery,
Alabama. '

A copy of the March 18, 2006, Consent Order, including the Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about April 25, 2006, the Alabama Board of Nursing, Montgomery, Alabama,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Alabama. ’

A copy of the April 25, 2006, Acceptance and Approval of the voluntary surrender of
Respondent's Alabama nursing license, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of

this Order.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 158567,
heretofore issued to RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 158567, previously issued té RHONDA
MICHELLE WOLLARD, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with the
suspension STAYED, and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for one (1) year with the
following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
- multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to RHONDA
MICHELLE WOLLARD, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the
date of this Order for appropriate notation.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the
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suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form
of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed, .
successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the
course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and
Deception, Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the
Jollowing Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

~ (5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall inplude Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be
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a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be providéd by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for thé course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goalé and obj ectives‘
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be ﬁsed to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

Jound at the following Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE

PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
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HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this
Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in v;)cational
nursing to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent
by the Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which
is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a Vocational nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grouhds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervisiﬁg nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Boa.rd, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to
practice vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or
Licensed Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted
by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one
| (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of
probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the
Respondent's license, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

} this 1/9 day of /524‘0’75&!/_ 2007 .

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Z@M day of Decemibber ,20077.
SEAL Koist Le Dodd -Gacnes

Notary Public in and for the State of T&}l asS

""'!Mumnm\\\\\““
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _10th day of December , 20 07 ,

by RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, Vocational Nurse License Number 158567, and said Order

is final.

Effective this __12th day of _February ,20_08

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

| certify this to be a true copy of the
records on file with the Texas Board
of Nursing.

Date: 95/ /3/ o& g )
Signed: rAR,
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BEFORE THE ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF:

RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD CONSENT ORDER

LICENSE NO. 2-054254

The Alabama Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as Board, having evidence that
RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, is in violation

of the Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-21-25, and of the Alabama Board of Nursing Administrative

Code, § 610-X-8; and Respondent, desiring to avoid the necessity of a formal hearing, do hereby
enter into this Consent Order in lieu of proceeding with further disciplinary action. Respondent
understands the right to a formal hearing in this matter and hereby knowingly waives such right.

Respondent further understands and agrees that this is a non-appealable Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT
L
On July 19, 2004, Respondent was licensed by the Alabama Boa‘rd of Nursing as a
Licensed Practical Nurse and was so licensed at all times relevant to matters stated herein.
Respondent is currently licensed through December 31, 2005.
R
On September 30, 2004 and October 1, 2004, while employed .as a LPN at Canterbury
Health Care Facility, Phenix City, Alabama, the Respondent charted the administrétion of
medications (nineteen medications for six patients) which she did not administer. Respondent

denies these aliegations.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The conduct stated above constitutes sufficient grounds for the imposition of sanctions
against Respondent's license to practice as a Licensed Practical Nurse in the State of Alabama

pursuant to the Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-21-25, and the Alabama Board of Nursing

Administrative Code, § 610-X-8-.03(6)(a); (b); (f)}(2)(3); (g); (h).

ORDER
Respondent’s Alabama Licensed Practical Nurse License, No. 2-054254, is hereby placed
on PROBATION for a period of TWELVE (12) MONTHS pursuant to the following terms and
conditions:

1. Return of Wallet ID Card

Respondent’s wallet ID card shall be immediately returned to the Alabama Board of
Nursing office in order to have it indicate probationary status.
2.  Fine
Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $250. This fine must be paid within thirty
(30) days of the eﬁéctive date of this Order. Respondent understands that failure to pay the fine
is cause for additional disciplinary action by the Board.
3.  Self-Report
Respondent shall submit a written status report to the Board on a Board-approved
form. This is to be submitted on a monthly basis, according to schedule, and must contain a self-
assessment of current status. This report is required regardless of whether Respondent is
employed in nursing. At the Board's discretion, Respondent may be allowed to make verbal
contact with Board staff in lieu of a written report.

4, Education — Completion of Course

Respondent shall satisfactorily complete a Board-approved course/program on

legal/ethical aspects of nursing and provide documentation of completion to the Board. - Said



course must be satisfactorily completed within three (3) months from the effective date of this
Order.

5. Restricted Employment

Respondent shall not work for a nursing registry, traveling nurse agency, nursing float
pool, hospice, home health agency, or temporary employment agency without prior written
authorization from the Board or its designee.

6. Employment - Supervision Restriction

Respondent shall not be employed as a supervising nurse.

7. Employment - Monitoring

Respondent shall practice only under the on-site monitoring of a-Board-approved
licensed health professional in good standing with their professional regulatory body. The
employment monitor is not required to be on the same unit or ward as Respondent but should be
on site and readily available to provide assistance and intervention in the event the Respondent
appears impaired or otherwise unable to safely practice. The Respondent shall work only
regularly assigned, identified, and predetermined units. The on-site monitor shall be primarily one
(1) persoh. The Respondent shall not be self-employed or contract for services.

8. Employment - Nofification

Respondent shall provide all health care employers, collaborative and covering physicians (if
CRNP/NMW ) and schools of nursing with a copy of this Order and cause each to acknowledge to
the Board that a copy of this Order has been provided to them. Said notification shall be received
by the Board no later than ten (10) days after the effective date of this Order or within ten (10)
days of Respondent's employment or advanced practice approval or entry into school and must

be on the Board-provided form.



9. Employment - Evaluation of Performance

Respondent shall cause the employer to provide to the Board, on a Board-approved
form, a written evaluation of Respondent's nursing performance. Such reports are due quarterly,
according to schedule. The receipt of an unfavorable report may be considered to be a violation
of this Order. |f Respondent is not employed as a nurse, Respondent is required to inform the
Board of employment status in the monthly self-report.

10. Employment - Change in Status

Respondent shall not accept or change employment without prior written notification to
the Board. Said notification must include the name and number of the person who will be
Respondent’s supervisor.

11.  Not Employed in Nursing

Periods of time in which Respondent-is not employed as a practicing nurse shall be
excluded from computation of time to be served on probation, uniess determined otherwise by the
Board of Nursing or its designee. Employment in fields other than nursing does not relieve

Respondent from compliance with all other terms and conditions of this Order.

12; Alabama Licensure Status
Respondent must maintain a current license at all times during the period of this
Order. If for any reason Respondent allows the nursing license to lapse/expire, such may be
cause for disciplinary action.

13. Notification of Board

if Respondent is arrested by any law enforcement agency or is admitted as a patient to
any institution in this state or elsewhere for treatment regarding the abuse of or dependence on
any chemical substance, or for treatment for any emotional or psychologicél disorder, Respondent
shall cause the Board to be notified immediately. Respondent also shall immediately report to the

Board any relapse as well as any disciplinary action issued by an employer. Should Respondent



test positive on any drug screen conducted by an employer, an employee assistance program,
court-referral program or other entity, the Respondent shall immediately report such to the Board.

14. Change of Address

Respondent shall immediately notify the Board, in writing, of any change of address.
15. Relocation

The Respondent must notify the Board of pending relocation outside the State of
Alabama. If Respondent plans to relocate to another state, Respondent must inform that state’s
board of nursing as to licensure status and may request the Alabama Board to transfer monitoring
to the other state. If monitored by another state, Respondent must successfully complete all
requirements of the Board Order of the other jurisdiction in order to fulfill the terms of this Order.
Respondent must submit to the Alabama Board a copy of the Order from the other state and
official notification of successful completion or unsuccessful termination thereof. The Board
retains the right to withdraw approval for out-of-state monitoring if circumstances indicate that
such is appropriate.

16. Personal Interview

‘Respondent shall appear in person for interviews at the request of the Board or Board '

designee.

17. Obey the Laws

Respondent shall refrain from violation of any federal, state or local law or rule or
Order of the Board. A conviction on any criminal charge pending at the time of the signing of this
Order may result in further disciplinary action. Any arrest subsequent to the signing of this Order
may result in further disciplinary action.

18. Release of Records and information

Respondent hereby authorizes the Board of Nursing to submit information and all

records necessary to ensure compliance with the stipulations of this Order and public safety. This



includes communication with Respondent's employer (existing and prospective) regarding non-
compliance or other concerns. Respondent also agrees to execute all appropriate release of
information forms so as tb allow all healthcare providers, employers and all other necessary
persons to inform the Board, in writing, }of Respondent’s status and progress.
19. Violation
Any deviation from thé requirements of this Order without the written consent of the
Board s'hall constitute a violation of this Order and will be cause for disciplinary action.

20. Subsequent Practice Act Violation

Should supplemental cause for disciplinary action arise during the period of this Order.
such is cause for disciplinary action.

21. Fraudulent Acts During Period of Order

Submission of fraudulent documents or reports or misrepresentation of facts relating to

the terms and conditions stated herein shall constitute a violation of this Order.

22. Termination ofVOrder
This Order shall terminate only upon receipt of documents to satisfy all terms and
conditioné of this Order, including receipt of official court records documenting successful
. completion of court-ordered probation, prétrial diversionary type program, drug Cour’t, etc., where
applicable. This period of probation will not terminate until notification by the Board to
Respondent in writing that all terms and conditions have been met and the probation has been
completed.

23. Public Information

This Order is public information. All disciplinary actions of the Board will be reported to

all required data banks.



24. Effective Date

The effective date of this Order shall be the documented date of service or
attempted service by certified mail or personal service.
25. Final Order

This Order is subject to full Board consideration and acceptance before it shall be final.

M ‘ , ﬁ
EXEGUTED on this the q > day of o uo® U\Q

C Phb oo

#zT-IqNﬁA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD

2005”7

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED by the ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING on this the /é -

day of /)/\/UL/\/M/'\ 20 05

N. GENELL LEE, RN, MSN, JD
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Rev. 11/04 AL ABAMA BOARD OF NURSING
b




BEFORE THE ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING
iN THE MATTER OF:

RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER

LICENSE NO. 2-054254 (LAPSED)

The undersigned holder of licensure to practice nursing in the State of Alabama pursuant to § 610-
X-8-.05 of the Alabama Board of Nursing Administrative Code, hereby freely, knowingly and voluntarily
surrender said license to the Alabama Board of Nursing. | hereby acknowledge that by surrendering my
license, | will not fulfill the terms of the nondisciplinary agreement | made with the Board of Nursing. |
further understand that this surrender shall have the same effect as a revocation of my license, and |
knowingly forfeit and relinquish all right, title and privilege of practicing nursing in the State of Alabama,
unless and until such time as my license may be reinstated.

I understand that | have a right to a hearing in this matter, and | hereby freely, knowingly and
voluntarily waive such right. | also understand that should any request for reinstatement be entertained by
the Board, the Board shall have access to the entire investigative file in this matter.

| further acknowledge that the only promises or representations made to me by the Board or its
representatives are that upon receipt of proper proof and evidence of my rehabilitation, the Board will give
due consideration to an application for reinstatement of license at such time as is allowed by law. | fully
understand that as a condition for reinstatement, | must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that |
am capable of safely and competently resuming the practice of nursing in accordance with the laws of the
state of Alabama.

This voluntary surrender shall become effective immediately upon acceptance thereof by the
Alabama Board of Nursing. | understand that this document will be considered to be a public record
entered as the final disposition of disciplinary proceedings presently pending against me, and that this
action shall be considered to be and may be recorded as a final Order of the Board.

EXECUTED this the < L) _day of 00!710 200l
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APPROVED AND ACCEPTED by the ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING on this the Jﬁf’\”

dayofML_,Zo 172

ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

N. GEN¥L LEE, RN, MSN, %D

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

NGL-GBW/gp



